

To be argued by:
JAMISON DAVIES
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 159317/2020

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

In the Matter of

Case No.
2021-03148

ANNE MARIE R. COLON,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

YVONNE DAVALOS, in her capacity as Guardian of Minor
Child B.C.B,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DEBORAH A. BRENNER
JAMISON DAVIES
of Counsel

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2490 or -0826
jdavies@law.nyc.gov

May 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
1. The longstanding distinctions between ordinary and accidental death benefits in the Teachers’ Retirement System	4
2. The Legislature’s extension of accidental death benefits to statutory beneficiaries of members who died of COVID-19	6
B. TRS’s application of the law to provide the accidental death benefit to Barcelo’s statutory beneficiary.....	8
C. Supreme Court’s decision granting Colon’s article 78 petition	11
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	13
SUPREME COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT COLON WAS ENTITLED TO AN ORDINARY DEATH BENEFIT	13
A. The statute requires TRS to pay an accidental death benefit to Barcelo’s statutory beneficiary.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Supreme Court’s decision, and Colon’s arguments below, rest on misunderstandings of the statute.....	17
POINT II.....	23
THE STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE STATE CONSTITUTION	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	28
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 5531.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birnbaum v. N.Y.S. Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 1 (1958)	25
<i>Caruso v. Ward</i> , 160 A.D.2d 557 (1st Dep’t 1990)	14
<i>Civil Serv. Empl. Ass’n, Local 1000 v. Regan</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 653 (1988)	23
<i>DeVera v. Elia</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 423 (2018)	15, 18
<i>Matter of Goodson</i> , 231 A.D.2d 66 (1st Dep’t 1997)	20
<i>Kaslow v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 78 (2014)	14
<i>Kimmel v. State of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017)	16
<i>Majauskas v. Majauskas</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 481 (1983)	24
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	14
<i>Nelson v. Roberts</i> , 304 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep’t 2003)	13
<i>Orens v. Novello</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 180 (2002)	18, 20
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 93 (2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. Gavin</i> , 96 A.D.3d 669 (1st Dep't 2012).....	13
<i>State of New York v. Patricia II</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 160 (2006)	14
<i>Weill v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep't 2009).....	13
Statutes	
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 5-1.1.....	16
Retirement & Social Security Law:	
§ 507-b).....	15
§ 509	6
§ 601	5, 24
§ 606	5, 23
§ 606-a.....	5
§ 607	4, 6, 23, 25
§ 607-i.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
L 2020, Ch. 89, Introducer's Memo. in Support of Bill No. S8427	6, 7, 8, 16
Legislative Bill Drafting Comm'n Report 12055-04-0.....	8, 17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126.....	5
